

No. 10-114

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICKY D. FOX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BILLY RAY VICE and THE TOWN OF VINTON, LOUISIANA,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
TOBY J. HEYTENS  
DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia School  
of Law Supreme Court  
Litigation Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3229*

*Counsel for Respondents*

J. MARK MILLER  
JOSEPH B. STAMEY  
*Stamey & Miller, LLC  
727 Second Street  
P.O. Drawer 1288  
Natchitoches, LA 71458  
(318) 352-4559*

*Counsel for Respondent  
the Town of Vinton*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record  
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com  
(202) 775-4500*

*Counsel for Respondents*

CHRISTOPHER P. IEYOUB  
KENDRICK J. GUIDRY  
*Plauche, Smith & Nieset, LLC  
1123 Python Street  
P.O. Drawer 1705  
Lake Charles, LA 70602  
(337) 436-0522*

*Counsel for Respondent  
Billy Ray Vice*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Vinson & Elkins LLP*  
*1455 Pennsylvania Avenue,*  
*N.W., Suite 600*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 639-6500*

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
Statutory Background .....	1
The Election Campaign .....	3
District Court Proceedings .....	4
Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Plaintiffs Who Bring Frivolous Section 1983 Claims Gain No Cate- gorical Immunity From Fee Awards Simply By Including A Nonfrivolous And Factually Related Claim .....	16
A.    Text And Precedent Establish That A District Court Has Discretion To Award Fees To Any Defendant Who Prevails On A Frivolous Section 1983 Claim .....	18
B.    Section 1988’s Legislative His- tory Does Not Support Petitioner.....	22
C.    Permitting Fees Against Any Plaintiff Who Brings A Frivolous Section 1983 Claim Appropriate- ly Balances The Purposes Of The Fee-Shifting Statute .....	24

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont'd</b>		<b>Page</b>
1.	Permitting Fees For Frivolous Section 1983 Claims Will Not Discourage Meritorious Ones .....	25
2.	Petitioner's Proposed Rule Would Encourage Frivolous Section 1983 Claims .....	32
II.	The District Court's Judgment Should Be Affirmed .....	41
A.	A District Court Has Discretion To Award Fees For Work Directly Traceable To A Frivolous Section 1983 Claim, Even If Some Portion Of That Work Also Is Traceable To Nonfrivolous State Tort Claims .....	42
B.	In Any Event, The Lower Courts Correctly Held That The Fees Awarded Here Were Traceable Exclusively To The Frivolous Section 1983 Claims .....	44
III.	If The Judgment Below Is Not Affirmed Outright, The Writ Of Certiorari Should Be Dismissed As Improvidently Granted .....	48
A.	Dismissal Is Warranted Because Petitioner Now Disputes The Premise Of Frivolousness On Which Certiorari Was Granted .....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Dismissal Is Warranted Because Petitioner Now Asserts That The Fifth Circuit “Stated The Correct Rule” About Calculating A Fee Award To A Prevailing Defen- dant .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	51
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	43
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	6
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010).....	39
<i>Barnes Found. v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , 242 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Blue v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 914 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	43
<i>Board of Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	38
<i>Bonner v. Mobile Energy Servs. Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Va. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	31
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	40
<i>Carrion v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 535 F.2d 722 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	22, 36, 43
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	37, 40
<i>Durrett v. Jenkins Brickyard, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Foster v. Mydas Assocs.</i> , 943 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	33
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. Staton</i> , 994 F.2d 1076 (4th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Independent Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	30
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	52, 54



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 61 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	33
<i>Khan v. Gallitano</i> , 180 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	26, 27
<i>Lamboy-Ortiz v. Ortiz-Velez</i> , No. 09-1649, 2010 WL 5129824 (1st Cir. Dec. 17, 2010) .....	25
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	30
<i>Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> (6th Cir. 2009), 586 F.3d 427.....	30
<i>Martinez v. Colon</i> , 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	50
<i>Monell v. New York City</i> <i>Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	28, 33, 36
<i>Munson v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 969 F.2d 266 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Myers v. City of W. Monroe</i> , 211 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	1, 19, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	52
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	33
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....	2
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	28
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	33
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	39
<i>Robles v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 302 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2002). .....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	32
<i>Roma Constr., Co. v. Russo</i> , 96 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	36
<i>Sista v. CDC Ixis N. Am.</i> , 445 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	33
<i>State v. Vice</i> , No. 08-255, 2008 WL 5169955 (La. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2008).....	5
<i>Tancredi v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Tarter v. Raybuck</i> , 742 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>U.S. for Varco Pruden Bldgs. v. Reid &amp; Gary Strickland Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	38
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997(e) <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	39, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) .....	27
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	50
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	50
S. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center, Rule 11: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules of the Judicial Conference of the United States (1991) .....	29
EUGENE GRESSMAN <i>ET AL.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	51
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	24, 35
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976).....	39
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Suing Our Servants: The Court, Congress, and the Liability of Public Officials for Damages</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 281 .....	33
Charles M. Yablon, <i>The Good, the Bad, and the Frivolous Case: An Essay on Probability and Rule 11</i> , 44 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 65 (1996).....	29
